selling price, the higher
the fair value

The higher the costs, the
lower the fair value

	 The key assumptions used in the fair value calculation are as follows:

					   2023	 2022
					   RM	 RM

Breeders & hatching eggs
Projected selling price of
- DOC (parent stock)				   15.32 – 19.13	 14.08 - 21.21
- Hatching egg (parent stock)				   4.87	 4.65
- DOC (broiler/layer)				   1.22 – 4.35	 1.63 – 3.44

Feed cost per kg for
- grandparent stocks				   1.96 - 2.93	 1.76 - 2.93
- parent stocks				   1.71 – 2.58	 1.71 - 2.53

Commercial layers
Projected selling prices for table eggs per egg			   0.32 - 0.41	 0.32 - 0.38

Feed cost per kg				   1.55 - 2.10	 1.55 - 1.90

Broilers
Projected selling prices for broilers per kg			   4.76 – 10.89	 4.76 - 10.07

Feed cost per kg				   1.89 – 2.69	 1.89 - 2.41

165

Annual Report 2023

Notes To The
Financial Statements

17	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

	 Sensitivity analysis of biological assets fair value to the possible changes in the key assumptions are disclosed
in the table below:

		  Effect on fair value of biological asset
		  Projected selling prices of
		  DOC/table eggs/broilers	 Feed cost per kg
			   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Commercial layers
 - increased by 10% (2022: 10%)		  36,450	 29,068	 (25,370)	 (20,600)
 - decreased by 10% (2022: 10%)		  (36,450)	 (29,068)	 25,370	 20,600

Breeders
 - increased by 10% (2022: 10%)		  35,995	 30,516	 (12,222)	 (10,975)
 - decreased by 10% (2022: 10%)		  (35,995)	 (30,516)	 12,222	 10,975

Others
 - increased by 10% (2022: 10%)		  20,069	 18,253	 (5,518)	 (5,523)
 - decreased by 10% (2022: 10%)		  (20,069)	 (18,253)	 5,518	 5,523

	 In respect of other variables, a reasonable possible change in the assumptions used will not result in any
material change to the fair valuation of biological assets.

	 As at 31 December 2023, certain biological assets of the Group amounting to RM92,015,000 (2022:
RM88,624,000) were charged to licensed banks to secure credit facilities granted to the Group as disclosed in
Note 31 to the financial statements.

18	 INVENTORIES

			   Group
					   2023	 2022
					   RM’000	 RM’000

Processed chickens and trading stocks				   122,516	 145,116
Poultry feeds				   72,783	 62,598
Consumable supplies				   95,398	 94,571

[…]

Net currency exposure		  13,704	 29,217	 (128)	 42,793

193

Annual Report 2023

Notes To The
Financial Statements

43	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency exposure (continued)

			   SGD	 USD	 Others	 Total
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group

2022

Financial assets
Trade receivables		  11,922	 3,896	 173	 15,991
Other receivables, deposits
 and prepaid expenses		  38	 3,370	 209	 3,617
Cash and bank balances		  1,034	 93,312	 693	 95,039

			   12,994	 100,578	 1,075	 114,647

Financial liabilities
Trade payables		  (1,033)	 (58,065)	 (1,773)	 (60,871)
Other payables and accrued expenses	 (500)	 (2,520)	 (1)	 (3,021)
Bank borrowings		  (3,751)	 (36,697)	 (272)	 (40,720)

			   (5,284)	 (97,282)	 (2,046)	 (104,612)

Net currency exposure		  7,710	 3,296	 (971)	 10,035

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and equity to 5% and
10% (2022: 5%) strengthening/weakening of each currency respectively in SGD and USD against the
respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group, with all other variables held constant.

	 Profit for the year increases/(decreases):

			   Group
					   2023	 2022
					   RM’000	 RM’000

SGD
- Strengthened 10% (2022: 5%)				   1,042	 293
- Weakened 10% (2022: 5%)				   (1,042)	 (293)

USD
- Strengthened 5%				   1,110	 125
- Weakened 5%				   (1,110)	 (125)

Others
- Strengthened 5%				   (5)	 (37)
- Weakened 5%				   5	 37

194

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD

Notes To The
Financial Statements

43	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in
interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to
changes in interest rates.

	 The Group’s interest rate management objective is to manage the interest expenses consistent with